FIERO V-8 CONVERSION KITS


V-8 ARCHIE all rights reserved rev. 07/02/95 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR '84 THROUGH '88 STICK SHIFT FIEROS FOR INSTALLING CHEVY ENGINES. 

ECONOMY KIT PARTS LIST:

ENGINE/TRANSMISSION ADAPTER PLATE P/N FV8CA-02 

FRONT ENGINE MOUNT P/N FV8CA-01 

A/C MOUNT 

ALTERNATOR MOUNT P/N FV8CA-03 

TORQUE STRUT ROD 

SPECIAL STARTER MOUNTING BLOCK P/N FV8CA-10 

HARMONIC BALANCER PULLEY P/N FV8CA-04 

MODIFIED SPECIAL FLYWHEEL P/N 643 

RUBBER GASKET MATERIAL 

PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS AND PARTS LIST 

VIDEO INSTRUCTION TAPE 

FASTENERS AS FOLLOWS:
10 ea. 3/8 x 1 bolts
10 ea. 3/8 x 1 1/2 bolts
2 ea. 3/8 x 2 1/2 bolts
2 ea. 3/8 x 5 bolts
10 ea. 3/8 flat washers
4 ea. 3/8 lockwashers
7 ea. 3/8 nuts
5 ea. 7/16 x 1 1/2 bolts
5 ea. 7/16 lockwashers

DELUXE KIT PARTS LIST (in addition to the economy kit parts): 

REMOTE OIL FILTER KIT TRANSDAPT P/N 1122 

REMOTE OIL FILTER ADAPTER MOROSSO P/N 23770 

TILTON STARTER P/N 54-101 

H/P WATER PUMP DRIVE 

BUYER WILL NEED TO SUPPLY:
RADIATOR HOSE CLAMPS
2 ea. 90 DEG. FITTINGS 1/2 NPT MALE X 1/2 MALE FLARE
RADIATOR HOSES AS FOLLOWS: (LENGTHS CAN VARY BY +/- 2 INCH)
1 ea. 1-1/4" I.D. x 15" long
1 ea. 1-1/4" I.D. x 23" long
1 ea. 1-1/4" x 1-1/2" I.D. x 19" long
1 ea. 1-1/2" I.D. x 23" long
1 ea. 1-1/2" I.D. x 27" long
1 ea. 1-1/2" x 1-3/4" I.D. x 19" long
PROPER SIZE FAN BELT
HEATER HOSES
EXHAUST SYSTEM
THROTTLE CABLE MOUNT
FLYWHEEL AND PRESSURE PLATE BOLTS
FUEL PUMP BLOCK-OFF PLATE
MISC. PIPE FITTINGS

FIERO ENGINE REMOVAL

Refer to your repair manual for complete instructions. We recommend that you use one of the following manuals:


1. Chiltons Auto Repair Manual 
2. Pontiac Fiero Owners Workshop Manual by Haynes 

PARTIAL REMOVAL INSTRUCTIONS 

1. Remove rear deck lid. Disconnect & remove the battery. 

2. Disconnect the connectors from all components on the engine and transmission. Label all connectors and sensors for ease of reassembly. 

3. Disconnect the throttle and shift cables. 

4. Use caution disconnecting the air conditioning and fuel systems (as your manual will tell you). 

5. The manuals suggest that you raise the car off the engine cradle with a garage hoist to remove the engine. If you do not have the equipment to do this, you may want to raise the car and support it. Then lower the engine assembly out of the car with an overhead hoist. If you raise the car to where the top of the rear wheel well is 45 inches or more from the shop floor, you will have enough room to lower the assembly down onto a wooden creeper or dolly. The car will need to be securely supported forward of the engine cradle attachment points or behind the rear of the cradle mounting points. 

6. Remove the engine and transmission from the "K" member. 

7. Now is a good time to clean and paint the "K" member. 

8. Remove the engine from the transmission and set aside. 

REASSEMBLY PROCEDURE 

1. Assemble your new engine completely except for the water pump, starter, harmonic balancer pulley, flywheel and fuel pump. the Chevy fuel pump is not used. Cover the fuel pump opening in the engine with a block off plate. 

2. It is interesting to note that almost all of the reassembly can be done on your workbench. My workbench is a pair of strong saw horses fastened together with 2x4's. You can put your "K" member on this and be able to walk around it and work standing up. (It beats hanging on a fender or laying on your back for hours on end.) 

3. With 3/8" bolts, bolt the adapter to the rear of the engine. The counter bore side should be away from the engine. Torque to proper spec's. 

4. Install flywheel with proper fasteners and torque. Note the ring gear part of the flywheel should not extend out past the face of the adapter plate. 

5. Drill tap and plug the one asymmetrical hole on the waterpump. 

6. Drill tap and plug the corresponding hole in your chevy engine. Do not install the water pump yet. 

7. Install Fiero clutch to the flywheel. We recommend that the 9" clutch be used. However, the 8-1/2" clutch will fit. In some cases it may be necessary to drill the pressure plate holes to a slightly larger size to match the holes in the flywheel. 

8. Install the harmonic balancer pulley to the engine as close as possible to the timing chain cover with out rubbing against it. Usually the distance from the face of the pulley to the end of the crank will be about .300". 

9. Attach the front mount to the engine with the angle iron over the frame rail and the two holes for the A/C mounting toward the front of the car. There are two sets of 4 mounting holes in the front mount that you can use. We use the lower set. (use the upper set on '88 cars) 

10. Completely read the installation instructions that came with the Tilton starter (part number 54-101). Take special care to study the disassembly procedure. 

11. Test for fit the Tilton starter and the Morosso remote filter adapter (p/n 23770) as follows: 
A. Temporarily install the remote filter adapter to the engine (with the 1/2" hole that is closest to it's edge, nearest to the oil pan). This position needs to be used to clear the starter. 
B. Test fit the starter into position. As you noticed in the starter installation instructions there are 3 sets of holes for positioning the starter to the Tilton mounting block. You will want to use the holes that position the starter so that the starter housing and the solenoid centerline are level. The solenoid should be toward the front of the car. 

12. Once you understand the alignment of these parts. You can remove the starter and the remote filter adapter. 

13. On the remote filter adapter you can now permanently install the two 90 degree fittings with pipe sealer and reinstall the filter adapter and gasket. Note: due to the fact that the stock rubber gasket is prone to leak, we recommend that you make a rubber gasket out of 1/8" rubber gasket material, and use it instead. 

14. Disassemble the starter. With the mounting block and starter drive gear assembled you can "final fit" these parts to the engine/transmission adapter plate. Be careful to obtain proper alignment as was described in the starter installation instructions. Once you find the proper location for the starter adapter block tighten it securely. Then trim 1/2" of material off of the bottom edge of the Tilton mount block. Take the material off of the end of the block that has "TILTON" cast into it. then you can attach the Tilton mounting block with the 3/8"x 5" bolts. Trimming some material off the bottom edge of the Tilton mounting block is necessary to clear the frame rail at assembly. 

15. Remove the alignment pins from the back of the old Fiero engine and install them into the adapter plate. 

16. Install new throw out bearing into the Fiero transmission. Carefully attach the transmission to the adapter plate using the 7/16" bolts and lock washers supplied and torque to #35. 

17. To assure adequate clearance, the two transmission mounting points need to be modified as follows: 
A. REAR MOUNT (the mount at the rear of the car). 
Completely disassemble from the frame and transmission. The bracket that attaches to the transmission has two holes in it where it attaches to the rest of the mount. Drill the smaller hole out to the same size as the larger hole. This is the new mounting hole. 
B. FORWARD MOUNT 
There are two sets of slots on top of the frame rail where this mount attaches. You will need to elongate the set that is closest to the left side of the car. Make the slots 1/2" longer toward the left side of the car. 

18. Attach both assembled mounts to the transmission. 

19. Carefully lower the engine/transmission assembly onto the "K" member. Start the transmission mounting bolts onto their studs. Do not tighten yet. 

20. Carefully finish lowering the engine/trans. assembly onto the frame. Do not disconnect the hoist. When placed on the frame, the assembly needs to be as close to the left side of the car as possible. (This is the reason you elongated the mounting holes.) 

21. The fore and aft placement of the front mount on the right frame rail is very important. It is in the right position when there is a diagonal distance of 16-3/8 inches from the center of the crank shaft to the center of the forward right "K" member attachment hole. 

22. Once you have attained the correct mounting location for the front mount, scribe around the perimeter of the angle iron onto the frame rail. Then remove the engine/transmission assembly from the "K" member. Remove the front mount from the engine and set it on the "K" member carefully aligning it to the scribed lines. Now you can use the angle iron to drill a hole into the "K" member to bolt the mount onto the frame rail. Use a 3/8" bolt, nut and washer to bolt this mount to the frame rail. 

23. Remount the engine/transmission to the frame as before and tighten all fasteners. 

24. Fasten the A/C compressor to the front mount. Make sure all A/C connectors are accessible. using flat washers adjust the alignment of the "V" grooves to match each other. 

25. Using the alternator bracket supplied, mount the alternator to the front of the cylinder head. Use flat washers between the head and bracket to keep it from rubbing against the valve cover and to align the "V" grooves. 

26. We recommend that you weld the front motor mount to the frame rail. Before welding, it is best to trial fit the "K" member assembly into the car to assure proper clearance. Before trial fitting, you will need to remove the battery tray and the heater hose and pipe from the right side of the engine compartment. You may will also want to remove the fiberglass insulation in this area. 

27. Move the "K" member engine assembly back under the car and lift with your hoist. Install the two forward cross bolts. Then slowly raise the rear of the "K" member into position, checking for clearance as you go. 

28. Especially watch for clearance in the following areas: 
A. Harmonic balancer pulley to right Fiero frame 
1. Clearance should be about 1/16" or more. 
If not, the pulley may not be as close to the 
engine as possible. If it is as close as possible they you did not elongate the transmission mounting slots enough or you made the 16-1/2" dimension too long. 

B. Tail of transmission to fuel lines and brake lines 
left Fiero frame rail. This sometimes happens on '84 cars. 
1. Move lines out of the way. 

C. Forward valve cover to the right deck lid hinge 
1. Trim underside of the right hinge box. (note: it is dangerous to remove both of the nuts that hold the hinge plate to the hinge box at the same time.) 

29. Attach the water drive pulley to the water pump. Then trial fit the water pump to the engine (it mounts upside down). If you are using the optional w/p drive assembly, see the last page of these instructions. 

30. Some trimming of the inner fender well will be required for clearance. Now is a good time to mark the area to be trimmed. 

31. Remove "K" member and make adjustments for fit (if necessary). Re-trial fit "K" member into car (if necessary). 

32. Once fit is assured, you can place the assembly back on your workbench and weld the front mount in place on the frame rail. 

33. Install the oil filter and mount the filter mounting bracket. 

34. Finish assembling the starter on the engine. Note: put the two long 3/8" bolts in from the outside with the nuts on the oil pan side. This will make any future servicing of the starter or oil filter adapter easier, because you won't have to remove the starter mounting block to remove the starter. Then re-alignment of the starter drive to the flywheel will be unnecessary. 

35. Now is a good time to install the exhaust system of your choice. Be sure that you leave adequate room for the axle shaft. 

36. The "K" member engine assembly is now ready to install. 

37. Prepare the engine compartment by cleaning and painting as desired. 

38. Install the engine assembly into the car using the same method as the trial fitting described earlier. 

39. Install the torque strut to the left end of the rear cylinder head and the other end of it to the "K" member. Use 3/8 dia. bolts and small pieces of 3/8 fuel hose as bushings in the strut. 

PARTIAL INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
Refer to your manual for complete instructions. 

1. Attach water pump drive pulley to the water pump. Install water pump (upside down) with gaskets. 

2. Install water pump drive motor, bracket and belt per instructions, but note that only one bolt will fasten the bracket to the water pump. We have found that this is sufficient if it is tightened properly. Connect wiring for the water pump drive motor. It must turn clockwise when viewed from the front of the engine. You will want to use a "hot" with ignition on circuit. 

3. Install the battery in the location of your choice. Be sure to fasten it securely. 

4. Connect the battery, However, when making further electrical connections we recommend disconnection of the battery. We also recommend that until all circuits and connections are 100% proven, do not leave the vehicle unattended without disconnecting the battery. 

5. Coolant system reconnection. 
The Fiero has two coolant pipes running forward to the radiator. One under each rocker panel. The left pipe goes to the radiator from the engine. The right pipe goes to the engine from the radiator. 

6. The left water pipe needs to connect to the gooseneck on the intake manifold. The 1-1/2" X 22" hose goes from the gooseneck through the rectangular hole in the inner fender well and connects to the crossover pipe. Connect the 1-1/2" x 12" hose to the opposite end of the crossover pipe. Use the adapter supplied to connect the 1-1/4" X 11" hose to the 1-1/2" hose and the left Fiero water pipe. 

7. The right Fiero water pipe needs to connect to the water pump. Connect the 1 3/4"-1 1/2" X 15" hose to the water pump. With a hose adapter connect it to the 1-1/4" X 14" hose. Then connect to the right Fiero water pipe. 

8. Once the cooling system is intact, you will need to fill it. Remove the hose from the gooseneck & fill with coolant. You will want to assure that the system is void of air bubbles. When you have the car back on the ground and level, you can test the cooling system for flow. Remove the upper radiator hose and turn on the water pump. Water will pump out of this hose. Do not forget to refill the cooling system when you are finished. Note: the water pump will not self prime, make sure the water pump and the hose leading to it are void of air locks. 

The balance of the re-assembly is a matter of reconnection of the fuel and ignition systems. Specific instructions of these reconnections depend a lot on the engine, carburetion and exhaust systems you used. 

The following suggestions should help: 

1. The water sensor that turns on the electric radiator fan. A good place to mount it is between plugs #1 and #3. Note: if you connect a wire through a toggle switch to ground you will also have manual control of the radiator fan. 

2. Another water sensor is for the temperature gage or light. Mount it at the gooseneck. 

3. The third sensor is for input into the fuel injection system. 

4. The pink wire at the Fiero coil is the ignition wire. 

5. Due to the wide variety of possible carburetion systems you may be using, it will be necessary for you to assemble a proper throttle cable mount. 

6. You will need to install a regulator to lower the fuel pressure. 

7. Reconnection of A/C lines in most cases will require the hoses to be lengthened to fit properly. We recommend that you have a qualified A/C shop make the appropriate adjustments. 

8. Recharging of the A/C system would be done by a qualified A/C shop. 

If you have any questions during the building of your V-8 feel free to call Archie at 847-726-2753. 

Please note that Authorized Dealer-Installer inquiries are invited. 

Please consider sending us a couple of photos of your completed V-8 Fiero so we can put them in a photo album. Send to the following address: 

The parts in this kit are proprietary. Any unauthorized reproduction of the items in this kit will be prosecuted. 


H.P. WATER PUMP DRIVE SYSTEM INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

The installation of the H.P. water pump drive system is as follows: 

1. While the engine/trans. assembly is in the car during the trial fitting, bolt the shaft and shaft plate onto the harmonic balancer pulley using 3/8 - 24 3/4" long bolts. (do not let bolts touch cam cover) 

2. Trial fit the water pump to the engine and after cutting the necessary sheet metal out of the inner fender well, install the gear belt pulley #28LB100 onto the water pump using 5/16 - 24 bolts with the large hub toward the outside. Trial fit the tire/wheel assembly onto the car to assure clearance to the pulleys, in some cases it may be necessary to remove some of the excess material from the pulley hub. 

3. Install the #24LB075 pulley onto the shaft, working the #240l075 belt on at the same time. At final assembly after all clearances are checked and the belt is aligned this pulley will be spot welded to the shaft. 

4. Repeat this installation procedure at final assembly after installing the "V" belt. 

5. The length of the 5/8" Dia. shaft will need to be cut off as needed at final assembly. 

6. Be sure that the shaft runs true then spot weld it to the shaft plate at final assembly if necessary. 


INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE 200 M.P.H. SPEEDO CONVERSION OPTIONAL. 

THIS SPEEDO CONVERSION IS INTENDED FOR THE INSTRUMENTS WHERE "0" IS AT THE 8:00 O'CLOCK POSITION ONLY. THE DECAL WILL NOT WORK WITH UNITS WHERE THE "0" IS LOCATED IN ANOTHER POSITION. 

1. REMOVE INSTRUMENT POD FROM THE CAR THEN REMOVE THE SPEEDO FROM THE POD. 

2. CAREFULLY INSTALL THE MILAR FACE SO THAT THE NEW "0" IS AT THE SAME PLACE AS THE OLD "0" AND THE NEW 75 MPH SHOULD BE STRAIGHT UP AT 12:00 O'CLOCK ON THE DIAL. 

3. CAREFULLY REMOVE THE CRYSTAL FROM THE CIRCUIT BOARD. TAKE PROPER PRECAUTIONS TO NOT OVERHEAT THE BOARD. 

4. SOLDER IN THE NEW CRYSTAL AND TRIM OFF THE EXCESS WIRE STICKING THRU THE BOARD FROM THE CRYSTAL. 

5. THE FIERO INSTRUMENTS ARE NOT KNOWN FOR THEIR ACCURACY AND THIS CONVERSION SHOULD NOT HURT OR IMPROVE THE ACCURACY. TO FURTHER CALIBRATE THE SPEEDO YOU CAN CHANGE THE SPEEDOMETER DRIVE GEAR TO ONE WITH MORE OR LESS TEETH AS NEEDED. 

THIS CONVERSION FOR YOUR SPEEDOMETER IS A FREE ADDITION TO THE MASTER-BUILD KIT YOU PURCHASED FROM US. WE ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INCORRECT INSTALLATION OR CALIBRATION OF IT. THE INCLUSION OF THIS INSTRUMENT CONVERSION WITH YOUR KIT SHOULD IN NO WAY BRING YOU TO THE CONCLUSION THAT IT IS SAFE TO OPERATE YOUR FIERO AT ANY SPEED APPROACHING 200 MPH. THIS IS JUST AN EXTRA THAT WE THOUGHT YOU WOULD LIKE. 

THANK YOU 

ARCHIE 

V-8 Archie 
22N29 Pepper Rd. #3
Lake Barrington, IL 60010
Home 847-392-1723
Order Line 800-891-3608

P.S. FOR TACH. CONVERSION TO 8 CYLINDER SEND $ 30.00 AND YOUR V-6 OR L-4 TACH. 

